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open court

CE;fl'RAL ADlv1IUSTAATIVE TRIBU,'JAL. ALLAHABADBENCH,

ALJ.•AHABAD0....
original Ai_plication NOo 1472 of 2001.

this the 2nd day of December' 2002.

HO,'J'BLE. r.t1RS. lv1EERACHHIBB.d~, AE1BEH(J)

suraj prasad, s/o sri Harihar prasad, R/O Hanuman "1andir

crossing, C.c. Road, Deoria.

By Advocdte s/sri S.K. Dey and S.K. ~isra.

Versus.

1. union of India through t he General 11ana~er, E. Rly ••

Calcu.tta.

2. The Chief Administrative Officer, E. I-.ailway,

Calcutta.

3. The Financial Advisor and Chief Accounts officer,

E. Railway, Calcutta.

Respondents.

By Advocate sri K.P. Singh.

o R D E.R (ORAL)

By t.h Ls o. A., the applicant has sought the following

relief(s).

"That this Hon'ble court may be pleased to direct
tne respondent to make payment4'the due a nount of
provident Fund arnount.Lnq 1\.5038706/- alongwith due
interest up to date of payment.

That the respondent be directed to make paynen t; due
interest at t.'1e rClte off 181}(per anriurn against paid
a.nount of DCRGlIs.64465/- dated 21.1.2000, leave
salary and packing <llloVJSl"1ce1\5065370/- dated 16.12.98
and medicdl cord along with due ~edical expenses
a.nounting to Rs, 10000/- from 1994 to upto da te e .

Any other relief o~ reliefs to which he is entitled
may also be awarded to him. "

2. The brief facts as stilted by tne applicant are that

he retired as Divisional E,1gineer (C) on 30.11.1994, but

was not paid the full P.F. amount, which was du.e to him
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and was only paid an a~ount of ~o 239~42/- on 2.12.1994.

However" ~ the applicant took-up tne me.tter w.L th th e

authorities exp.l a.Ln.Lnv them that P.E'. anount arrived at
4t.t-by the responuents is not I•••..correct figure and he is .

-Pn. 'fL. de po sLted
enti tled to more amount asJ"the subscription amount L from

"-
the year 1961 to 1968 he was allotted a different p.F.

I

number" which was later ohanqed and from the year i 969

to 1994 a different P.F. number was given ~~o~~ ~
to pz oba b Let.Les, t.ne amount for the said period from

the year 1961 to 19~8 was not checked up by the respondents

and not included in the total balance of the p oFo amount.

Finally, t..'1erGspondents released an amount of ~o 13065/-
I

on 14.7 .1997 L,e. after three years of/the retirement of

the applicant and according to the app Lf.ca rrt, he is still

to be paid the rest amount of Rso 38706/- more on account

of his P.F. amounto The applicant has stated b'1at he gave

~ number of representations highlighting these facts,

but the respondents have not yiven any reply to him till

date. He has also sub.nitted t..'1ateven lthough the Enquiry

officer gave nLs findings as back as d.n the year 1993

holding therein that the charges against the applicant is

not proved~ yet the respondents took their own time in

passing the final order and vide order dated 13~12.98
the respondents only commu.nicated ~ displeasure of the

Government to the applicant, i..)utstill the DCRG was not

released and he was paid the DCRG only on 21.1.2000. Thus~

the applicant has prayed that he should be given interest

on the delayed payment of DCRG and second instalement of

P.Fo dS well as an amount of ~. 38706/-~ which according

to him, is left over on account .of P. F. '!he applicant

has also submitted that even t.houqh at the t.Lrneof nis

retirement" his one month basic pay was withheld from the

DCRG in the year 1994 .it.seLf, yet he wa s not given' a

medical card which he was entitled to. Thus, he has to

'&pend money on his medicdl treatment from his pocket.

Accordingly~ he has clai:ned that the medical expenditure

~
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amounting to ss, 10000/- from 1994 to upto date may be

rei;nbursed.

3. The respondents have opposed the O.A. and have

stated that a vigilance case '·<"waspending against the

applicant, which was finally decided on 13.12.1998 and

the applicant had been communicated the displeasure of

the Governmento Therefore, all his settlement dues were

processed and his D.C.R.G. was also released on 21.1.2000.

They have further submitted that due to change in P.F.

account number, an amount of ~. 13065/- was paid later

to the applicant/as it took some tine to verify~he

various documents and his service record etc. They have

sub:nitted that this was not a deliberate attempt on

the part of the respondents to delay the pay;nent, but

the saJe ~ occuued due to bonafide mistake and also

~ .~~ to change in P.F. account numb~r. Thus, according to

the respondents whatever amount was due to him, had

already been paid and the applicant is not entitled ~ '6.-
any relief as Claimed by him. Tt'lithregard to medical

card. the respondents have stated that even though

one month basic pay was doduc t ed'at. the time of his,
retire;nent, but the case was not finalised and was still

pending and it was only after displeasure issued
to the applicant, when his seetlement dues were processed,

t.h e case was f Lna Ll.y decided and since he became a member

of RELHS after 1.1.1996, he was required to deposit

an amount of Rs.3750/- as per CPO letter nu-nbe.r 5/2000.

4. I have heard both b~e parties and perused the

pleadings as well.

5. Admittedly. tt!e applicant superannuated on

30.11.1994 and he should have been 9i ven the P. F. a rrount;
It.& ~~'fi-

w Lt.h.Ln a stipulated period of time,,-He was given an

amount of ss, 239542/- Oi1 2.1i.94, therefore. no inb ...r st

is payable on that amount. However. an amount of
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~013065/- was paid to the applicant only on 14.7.97 i.e.

after more than two and half years. It goes without saying

that if the said amount ha~ been paid to the applicant

immediately after his retirement, he would have invested

the said amount dnd gained some interest from the Bank.

The ch anq e in P.F. account number cannot be attributed

to the applicant as the P.F. amount was deducted by the

respondents and the account was also maintained by them.to say
It is not ~orrec~that the applicant had requested the

authorities to change his P.F. account numbero He has

annexed a letter dated lS.101993with his Rejoinder at

page 9, whereby he had given all t.he details and had
requested tile authorities to change his P. F. account number

and carry-out the necessary corrections in his service

book. The said letter is not disputed by the respondents.
~

Therefore, the duty wa s caas-ed on the respondents to

carry the necessary corrections in the ap plicant' s service

book or records, so that ~ could be given his full amount

on retirement, which was due on 30.11.1994. Since the

applicant had taken precaution and it was the duty of the

respondents. I am of the considered view that th.e

applicant would be entitled to get interest on the amount

of ~o 13065/- @ ~s per annum from 2012.94 till the actual

payment was made to himo

6. AS far as the claim of Rs. 38706/ - on account of his
·AA~~

amoun~ it is seen that the applicant had givenP. r,

{t number of representations to the rEospondents, which are

annexed with the O.A •• ~ ~ special mention is being

made tb page 25, which was given on 29.7099 wherein the

applicant had specifically stated that he has yet to be

paid an amount of Rs038706/- on account of P.F., but no

reply has been given to the applicant on the said

representatiol1o Admittedly. there were two PoF. account

numbe.n'of the applicant i.eo from the yedr 1961 to 1968

his p.Fo \.Vasbeing deducted and deposited in a different

~
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account number ond from the year 1969 to 1994 the same

was deposited in a different account number, so naturally

the respondents ought to have applied thLir mind to these

f<.Jcts which dre brought to tk1eir notice before pas.sipg

any order. It is. the duty of the respondents that they

snould have passed a reasoned and detailed order giving

the break-up to the applicant as to how they have arrived

at the a~ount of ~o 13065/- in the year 1997 and how it

was calculate~for which periodo since no such details ~

~ ~ given to the applicant till date, the respondents are

directed to apply tneir mind to this aspect of the matter

and than pass a detailed and reasoned order as to how

they have arrived at the fiyure of Rs, 13065/- in the

year 1997 and for which period.

7. AS far as the DCRGis concerned, the respondents have

stated that as a vigilance case was pending against the

applicdnt, the respondents eould not have released the

DCRG.The applicant has drawn my attention to ttle findin~s

given bj the Enquiry officer, which was given as back, as

on 27010093 holding therein that the charges against the

applicant is not. proved. However, tile final order

communicating displeasure was issued only on 13.12.98.

The said order has not been challenged by the applicant,

therefore, till the ± inal order was passed by the

authori ties ayainst tile applicant, the applicant would

not be entitled to any interest1t~ill such time, even though

this would a.nount; to inordinate delay in deciding the
~~ ~ \e ~ ~ ~ fi-

matter, whether after 31.12.98 there was any justification
"-

what-so-ever for the respondents for not releasing the

DCRGin favour of the applicant. I find that there is no

such justification. once the respondents have issued an

order con.nunicating only displeasure to t.ne applicant,

they could not. have withheld the" DCRGany longer and the

same should have been issued to the applicant immediately
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thereafter. Accordingly. I am of the considered view
tha t from .1arch'99 the applicant tdould become entitled

to interest @ 9% per annum on the amount of DCRG also

till the actual pajment was made on 210102000.

80 AS far as the claim :nade by the applicant with regard

to his medical expenditure is concerned .•the applicant has

not brought on record any bill which he had incurred or

raised \11i t.h the respondents. t.neref or e , he woudid not be

entitled to any amount on aocount. of medical expenses.

It is also seen that at the time of the retirement of the

applicant. an a aount, of Rs. 3750/- was already deducted

fro n t.n e DCRG of the applicant for RELHS (Ann!-:'xure-6).

Therefore .•it is not understood as to how the respondents
are say.Ln., that the applicant .ra s become a member of

RELHS after 1.1.96. The service certitiCctte issued on

0.10.94 clearly st~tes thdt one, basic pay of Rs03750/-

has been deducted trom t.r. e DCRG bill for RELHS. Accordingly

the applicant would be entitled to get the medical card
issued atleast now wi t.nou t; making any further payment, becaus.

there is a noting of their own officer at the time of

his superanlluation as back as on 8.10.940

9. In view ofrb~e aforesaid discussions .•the respondents

are directed to calcula te the interest on DCRG as well as

PF paid after delay as mentioned above within a period

of four months from the date of receipt of copy of this
~order and to make payment also within ~stipulated period

of time. The respondents are also directed to pass a

speaking order with regard to his claim for an amount

of ~o 38706/-. which according·to the applicant is still

left over on account of his PF. This exercise shall also be

completed wi th;"'theaforesaid period.

1 00 Hi th the above directions ••the o. A. is partly

allowed with no order dS to costso

GIRISH/-
:1£ -ffiER (J)


